

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS  
OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE  
CONSTABULARY,

Defendant.

SUMMARY APPEALS BRANCH

Case No. SA-23-552

**DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR  
RECONSIDERATION AND REQUEST  
FOR SANCTIONS AGAINST  
PLAINTIFF**

Filed on behalf of Defendant:

**PENNSYLVANIA STATE  
CONSTABULARY**

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Roy E. Leonard, Esquire  
PA I.D. No. 54782  
rleonard@leonardfirm.com

LEONARD, PLLC  
105 Market Street, Suite 300  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 448-2868

Justin D. Beck, Esquire  
PA I.D. No. 324787

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP  
Henry W. Oliver Building  
535 Smithfield Street, Suite 1300  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-2315  
(412) 456-2800

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration Revisits the Same Facts and Legal Arguments Previously Raised in the Hearing on the Motion to Enforce.....	3
B. Plaintiff’s Arguments Mischaracterize Plaintiff’s Own Actions and the Effect of the Automatic <i>Supersedeas</i> , Which Fail as a Matter of Law.....	3
C. Plaintiff Wrongfully Attempts to Litigate the Merits of the Petition for Appeal and Other Bad Acts by Plaintiff.....	7
D. Plaintiff’s Additional Requests Are Unsupported and Punitive.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Statutes**

1 Pa.C.S.A. § 1928(b)(1).....3  
75 Pa.C.S.A. § 102.....2, 4  
75 Pa.C.S.A. § 103.....4  
75 Pa.C.S.A. § 1373(a)(3).....5  
75 Pa.C.S.A. § 1373(b)(2).....3, 5  
75 Pa.C.S.A. § 1377.....5, 6, 7  
75 Pa.C.S.A. § 1550.....5

**Cases**

*Commonwealth v. Humphrey*, 283 A.3d 275 (Pa. 2022).....3  
*Harmon v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review*, 163 A.3d 1057 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....3  
*Marcellus Shale Coal. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. of Pa.*, 292 A.3d 921 (Pa. 2023).....2  
*Nw. Youth Servs., Inc. v. Commonwealth*, 66 A.3d 301 (Pa. 2013).....2  
*Pennsylvania Public Utility Com'n v. Process Gas Consumers Group*, 467 A.2d 805 (Pa. 1983)  
and 511 A.2d 1315 (Pa. 1986).....5, 6  
*Riverwalk Casino v. Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board*, 926 A.2d 926, 940 (Pa.  
2007).....2  
*Street Road Bar Grille, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board*, 876 A.2d 346, 583 Pa. 72  
(Pa. 2005).....2

**Other Authorities**

Pennsylvania Department of Transportation. *Driving Privilege Sanctions and Restoration  
Requirements Letter Fact Sheet* (April 2023).....4
